

To be Argued by:  
Wendy Lecker  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

Appeal No. 527579

---

**NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT  
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT**

In the Matter of the Application of

Rubnelia Agostini, Deborah Alexander, Reeshema Brightley, Laura Cavalleri,  
Johanna Garcia, Aurora Ronda, Naila Rosario, JoAnn Schneider,  
Litza Stark, on Behalf of Themselves and their Children, Class Size Matters, and  
Alliance for Quality Education,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

-against-

MARYELLEN ELIA, New York State Commissioner of Education  
Carmen Farina, Chancellor, New York City Department  
of Education and the New York City Department of Education,  
New York City Board of Education,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
By: Robert Goldfarb, Esq  
Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent MaryEllen Elia  
Justice Building  
Empire State Plaza  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518)776-2015  
[Robert.Goldfarb@ag.ny.gov](mailto:Robert.Goldfarb@ag.ny.gov)

WENDY LECKER, ESQ  
EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants  
c/o Law Office of Peter J. Schaffer  
184 East 161st Street  
Bronx, NY 10451  
(203)536-756  
[wlecker@edlawcenter.org](mailto:wlecker@edlawcenter.org)

OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL  
CITY OF NEW YORK  
Attorneys for Respondents-Respondents Chancellor, New York City  
Department of Education, New York City Board of Education  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 356-1000  
[nycappeals@law.nyc.gov](mailto:nycappeals@law.nyc.gov)

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 2351-18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	i
Questions Presented .....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
Standard of Review .....	9
Argument .....	10
I. The Court Below Erred in Deferring to the Commissioner’s Interpretation of the Class Size Reduction Provision in the C4E Law .....	10
II. The City Respondents Remain Obligated under C4E Statute to Reduce Class Size Through a Commissioner-Approved Plan Within Five Years .....	12
A. The Plain Meaning of the C4E Class Size Reduction Provision.....	13
B. The Legislative History of the Class Size Reduction Provision.....	17
C. The Statutory Timeframe for Class Size Reduction ...	20
III. The Petition was Not Untimely.....	24
Conclusion .....	25
Statement Pursuant to Statewide Practice Rule 1250.8(j) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Albano v. Kirby,</u> 36 N.Y.2d 526 (1975).....	11,13
<u>Avella v. City of N.Y.,</u> 131 A.D.3d 77 (1st Dept. 2015).....	13
<u>Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y. v Nyquist,</u> 31 N.Y.2d 468 (1973).....	9
<u>Brothers v. Florence,</u> 95 N.Y.2d 290 (2000).....	17
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006).....	5
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003).....	3, 4, 5,8
<u>Claim of Gruber,</u> 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996).....	11
<u>Consedine v. Portville Cent. Sch. Dist.,</u> 12 N.Y.3d 286 (2009).....	17
<u>De Guzman v. State of N.Y. Civil Service Com'n,</u> 129 A.D.3d 1189 (3d Dep't 2015).....	9
<u>DeCintio v. Cohalan,</u> 18 A.D.3d 872 (2d Dept. 2005).....	24
<u>Gross v. N.Y. City Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.,</u> 7 N.Y.2d 531 (1960).....	21, 22
<u>Kent v. Cuomo,</u> 124 A.D.3d 1185 (2015).....	11
<u>Lipani v. N. Y. State Div. of Human Rights,</u> 56 A.D.3d 560 (2d Dep't 2008).....	10
<u>Madison County Industrial Dev. Agency v. State of N.Y. Authorities Budget Office,</u> 151 A.D.3d 1532 (3d Dept. 2017).....	13
<u>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	13, 17
<u>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. N.Y. State Div. of Human Rights,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 240 (1989).....	9

<u>Matter of Albano v. Bd. of Trustees of N.Y. City Fire Dept., Art II Pension Fund,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 548 (2002).....	11
<u>Matter of DeVera,</u> 32 N.Y.3d 423 (2018).....	11,13,14,15,17,21
<u>Matter of Lemma v. Nassau County Police Officer Indem. Bd.,</u> 31 N.Y.3d 523 (2018).....	15
<u>Matter of Madison-Oneida Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. v. Mills,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 51 (2004).....	11
<u>Matter of N.Y. Constr. Materials Assn., Inc. v N. Y. State Dep't of Env'tl.,</u> 83 A.D.3d 1323 (3d Dep't 2011).....	11, 21
<u>Matter of Webster Cent. Sch. Dist. V. Public Employee Relations Bd. of the State of N.Y.,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 619 (1990) .....	11
<u>Mayfield v. Evans,</u> 93 A.D.3d 98 (1st Dept. 2012) .....	21
<u>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.,</u> 88 A.D.3d 72,fn. 1 (1st Dept. 2011).....	9, 24
<u>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass'n v. N.Y. State Dept. of Health,</u> 71 A.D.3d 852 (2d Dept. 2010).....	24
<u>Oneida County v. Berle,</u> 49 N.Y.2d. 515 (1980).....	19
<u>Patrolmen's Benevolent Assn. of City of N. Y. v. City of N.Y.,</u> 41 N.Y.2d 205 (1976).....	13
<u>Putnam N. Westchester Bd. Of Coop. Educ. Servs. v. Mills,</u> 46 A.D.3d 1062 (3d Dep't 2007).....	11
<u>Rocovich v. Consolidated Edison Co.,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 509 (1991).....	13
<u>Ross v. Wilson,</u> 308 N.Y. 605 (1955).....	9
<u>Samiento v. World Yacht Inc.,</u> 10 N.Y.3d 70 (2008).....	13
<u>Trump v. N.Y. State Joint Com'n on Public Ethics,</u> 47 Misc.3d 993 (Supreme Court, Albany Co., 2015).....	21
<u>Vestal Employees Ass'n, NEA/NY, NEA v. Public Employment Relations Bd. of the State of N.Y.,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 409 (2000).....	21
<u>Weiss v. City of N.Y.,</u> 95 N.Y.2d 1 (2000).....	20
<u>Yatauro v Mangano,</u> 17 N.Y.3d 420 (2011).....	13, 17

Statutes

N.Y. Education Law §211 .....	Passim
N.Y. Education Law §211-d .....	5
N.Y. Education Law §211-d(1) .....	5
N.Y. Education Law §211-d(2)(b)(ii).....	10, 14
N.Y. Education Law §211-d(3) .....	5

Regulations

8 NYCRR § 100.13(b)(1)(vi).....	2, 3, 6
